

No. 13-354

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., *et al.*

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Paul J. Orfanedes
Counsel of Record
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
Ste. 800
425 Third Street, S.W.
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 646-5172
porfanedes@judicialwatch.org

Meredith L. Di Liberto
Of Counsel
1925 Vince Road
Virginia Beach, VA 23464
(757) 448-8329
meredithcavallo@yahoo.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE CONGRESSIONAL INTENT OF THE RELIGIOUS FREEDOM RESTORATION ACT IS UNAMBIGUOUSLY CLEAR	2
A. The Plain Meaning of Congress’ Words Makes Its Intent Clear	4
B. Congress’ Subsequent Actions Further Support the Clear Intent of the RFRA	7
II. PETITIONERS’ CONTRACEPTIVE MANDATE HAS SUBSTANTIALLY BURDENED THE RELIGIOUS LIBERTIES OF FOR-PROFIT BUSINESSES LIKE HOBBY LOBBY, AND THE COMPELLING INTEREST TEST CLEARLY WEIGHS IN FAVOR OF HOBBY LOBBY	9

A. Hobby Lobby’s Religious Liberties Are Substantially Burdened By the Contraceptive Mandate.....	10
B. Petitioners’ Stated Government Interest Does Not Rise to the Level of Compelling.....	12
C. The Contraceptive Mandate Is Not the Least Restrictive Means of Achieving the Government’s Interest.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>BP America Production Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006)	5
<i>Carr v. U.S.</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010)	6
<i>Chevron v. Natural Resources Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	8
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	14
<i>Citizens United v. Fed’l Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	7, 8
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	8
<i>Desert Palace, Inc., v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003)	5
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	6, 11
<i>Federal Communications Comm’n</i> <i>v. AT&T</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1177 (2011)	7, 8
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Wisconsin</i> <i>Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	9

	PAGE
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	8, 9
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	14
<i>Geneva College v. Sebelius</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179476 (W.D. Pa, December 23, 2013)	13
<i>Gonzalez v. O Centro Espirita</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	10, 14
<i>Hobby Lobby v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2012)	5, 10, 11
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	11
<i>Mohammed v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012)	7, 8
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	2, 3
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	9
<i>Rubin v. U.S.</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981)	8

	PAGE
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 133 S. Ct. 188 (2013)	5
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	5, 9, 11
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	5, 9, 12, 13

STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 1	1, 6, 7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1)	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3(a)	5
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119	2

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
77 Fed. Reg. 16,503	13

	PAGE
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870	3
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
FEDERALIST PAPERS, Alexander Hamilton, Federalist No. 78	4
FEDERALIST PAPERS, James Madison, Federalist No. 58	3
The Becket Fund, “HHS Information Central”, http://www.becketfund.org/ hhsinformationcentral	4
